A. The purpose of my testimony is to provide recommendations to the 13

Commission on the plant-in-service expenditures of Carolina Water 14

Service, Inc. of North Carolina (CWSNC or the Company) in this 15

general rate case proceeding. 16

Q. Please provide the background for CWSNC’s plant-in-service. 17

A. CWSNC provided the dollar amounts of its gross and net plant-in-18

service in Appendix 2, Schedule A of its initial application filed on 19

July 1, 2022, which includes the Company’s water and sewer 20

291

TESTIMONY OF JAY B. LUCAS Page 3
PUBLIC STAFF – NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. W-354, SUB 400

systems with uniform rates (Uniform) and its Bradfield Farms, 1

Fairfield Harbor, and Treasure Cove (BF-FH-TC) rate divisions. 2

CWSNC provided detailed lists of gross plant-in-service in Appendix 3

2, Schedule A-1a. Net plant-in-service is gross plant-in-service 4

minus accumulated depreciation. CWSNC’s gross plant-in-service in 5

its application is summarized in Lucas Table 1 below:  6

Lucas Table 1 – CWSNC Appendix 2, Schedule A
Gross Plant-In-Service ($)

System Total per
Books

Pro-Forma
Adjustment

Historical Test
Year as
Adjusted

Uniform Water  126,050,522   3,409,066   129,459,588

Uniform Sewer  112,861,840   3,105,253   115,967,093

BF-FH-TC Water  7,156,465   227,363   7,383,828

BF-FH-TC Sewer  16,704,595   709,516   17,414,111

Q. Which plant-in-service improvement projects did you review?  7

A. A list of plant-in-service projects that I reviewed is shown in Lucas

Exhibit 1, which includes the description provided by CWSNC.

Q. Did you review any of CWSNC’s capital improvement plan 8

projects?  9

A. Yes. CWSNC provided a capital improvement plan as Appendix 11 10

to its application. I assisted Public Staff witness Charles Junis in 11

292

TESTIMONY OF JAY B. LUCAS Page 4
PUBLIC STAFF – NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. W-354, SUB 400

reviewing the capital improvement projects shown in Lucas Exhibit 1